Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 10/12/21

Hearing: 10/26/21

Action: Enacted

Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-23

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ESTIMATED INSURANCE PROCEEDS OF \$100,000 FOR THE COST OF REPAIRS TO CES AMBULANCE AM-0027 AND AUTHORIZING A SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO BRAUN NORTHWEST, INC. FOR THE REPAIRS

- WHEREAS, a 2017 Braun Northwest ambulance (AM-0027), owned by the Kenai Peninsula Borough ("Borough") and operated by Central Emergency Services ("CES"), was severely damaged during a vehicle collision on February 24, 2021; and
- **WHEREAS,** the ambulance, a primary ambulance for CES Station 1, will be sent to the manufacturer, Braun Northwest, for repairs to maintain the manufacturer's warranty on the equipment; and
- **WHEREAS,** an estimate for the repairs was submitted by Braun Northwest, Inc. in June of 2021; and
- **WHEREAS** a sole source contract award to Braun Northwest is requested due to CES's need to maintain the manufacturer's warranty on the equipment; and
- WHEREAS, the estimate was also submitted to the other insurer, Allstate Fire & Casualty Insurance Company ("Allstate"), which Allstate subsequently acknowledged and approved; and
- **WHEREAS**, the total project cost is estimated to be \$177,000, including remount, refurbish, delivery, and other related project costs; and
- **WHEREAS,** Allstate will be tendering its insured property damage liability limit of \$100,000 as compensation for the damage to the ambulance; and
- **WHEREAS,** additional costs of repair in the amount of \$77,000 are to be borne by the Borough's Insurance and Litigation Fund; and
- **WHEREAS,** this ordinance appropriates \$100,000 in estimated insurance proceeds from Allstate to the Central Emergency Services Capital Project Fund in order to complete the project;

- WHEREAS, this ordinance also authorizes a sole source aware to the manufacture of the ambulance, Braun Northwest, to perform the needed repairs; and
- WHEREAS, at its regular meeting of October 21, 2021, the Central Emergency Service Area Board recommended approval of this ordinance;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to receive property insurance proceeds from Allstate Fire & Casualty Insurance Company for the repairs to ambulance AM-0027.
- **SECTION 2.** The assembly approves the sole source award to Braun Northwest for the repairs to ambulance AM-0027.
- **SECTION 3.** That estimated insurance proceeds in the amount \$100,000 are appropriated to account 443.51610.J026C.49999 for the purpose of funding the ambulance repairs project.
- **SECTION 4.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 5.** That this ordinance is effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 26TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2021.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None Absent: None